

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.) Docket No. 50-293-LR
And Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.)
(Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station)) December 23, 2011

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS' BRIEF IN REPLY TO NRC
STAFF AND ENTERGY OPPOSITIONS TO THE COMMONWEALTH'S
APPEAL OF LBP-11-35**

MARTHA COAKLEY,
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Matthew Brock
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Protection Division
Office of the Attorney General
One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The Commonwealth’s appeal of LBP-11-35 does not constitute an impermissible challenge to NRC regulations3

II. The ASLB Majority’s application of the late-filed contention standards does not satisfy the NRC’s independent obligation to take a hard look at the Commonwealth’s new and significant information prior to relicensing5

III. The ASLB Majority’s findings that the Commonwealth’s expert failed to address SAMA costs or benefits, and its rejection of core melt events at TMI and Chernobyl as direct experience to test Entergy’s PRA analysis, is plain error8

A. The Commonwealth presented expert-supported evidence on the costs and benefits of SAMAs to the ASLB8

B. The ASLB Majority’s finding that core melt events at TMI and Chernobyl are not admissible to test the validity of Entergy’s PRA analysis is an abuse of discretion and legally erroneous.....10

IV. Conclusion11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Resource Defense Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	6, 8
<i>Headwaters Inc. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt., Medford Dist.</i> , 914 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. Johnson</i> , 165 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	7
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Callaway</i> , 524 F.2d 79 (2nd Cir. 1975).....	6
<i>Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 564 F.3d 549 (2nd Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>New Jersey Environmental Federation v. NRC</i> , 645 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Norton</i> , 301 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2002), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	6
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 735 F.2d 1437 (D.C. Circuit 1984).....	7
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<u>Commission and Appeal Board</u>	
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-06-3, 63 N.R.C. 19 (2006).....	4
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation, CLI-05-12, 61 N.R.C. 345 (2005).....	4
 <u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Board</u>	
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), LBP-11-35, 74 N.R.C. __, slip op. (Nov. 28, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 42 USC §§ 2011, *et seq.*.....*passim*
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 USC §§ 4321 *et seq.*.....*passim*
10 C.F.R. § 2.323(c).....1

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

Denial of Petitions for Rulemaking, 73 Fed. Reg. 46204, 46206 (Aug. 8, 2008)2

MISCELLANEOUS

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Task Force, Near-Term Review of Insights from the Fukushima Dai-ichi Accident: Recommendations for Enhancing Reactor Safety in the 21st Century (July 2011) (Adams No. ML111861807).....*passim*
